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ﬂMethodoIogy

b

 Telephone survey of the general public

- 1,004 interviews with a national random sample of Canadians 18
years of age and older

v Interview period: September 12 to September 14, 2006

v National results valid within 3.1 percentage points, 19 times out
of 20

- The margin of error increases when the results are sub-divided
- It should also be noted that the refusal rate and other measurement
errors could also increase the margin of error

« All the data were statistically weighted to ensure the sample’s regional,
gender and age composition reflects that of the actual population of Canada
according to Census data.




General outlook



Direction of Government/country

4
\‘/ Q: All things considered, would you say that the ... is moving in the right direction or the
wrong direction?

B ... Government of Canada ... ... country ...

Right direction Wrong direction DK/NR

Base: All Canadians; Sep. 06 n=1004



Direction of Government by region

la
\‘/ Q: All things considered, would you say that the Government of Canada is moving in the right
direction or the wrong direction?

B Right direction Wrong direction

Overall B.C. Alberta Prairies Ontario Quebec Atlantic

Base: All Canadians; Sep. 06 n=1004



) Tracking direction of Government since the election

\‘/ Q: All things considered, would you say that the Government of Canada is moving in the
right direction or the wrong direction?

J-06 M-06 M-06 J-06 S-06

=i Right direction Wrong direction —4&— DK/NR

Base: All Canadians; most recent data point Sep. 06 n=1004



) Tracking direction of country since the election

\‘/ Q: All things considered, would you say that the country is moving in the right direction or
the wrong direction?
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Base: All Canadians; most recent data point Sep. 06 n=1004



; Collapse of the housing market?

\‘/ Q: | am worried that there could be a collapse in the value of houses in the next year.

40 -

20

Disagree Neither Agree DK/NR

Base: All Canadians; Sep. 06 n=1004



) Unprecedented environmental catastrophe?

\‘/ Q: | am really worried that the world is headed for an unprecedented environmental
catastrophe within the next decade or so.
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Base: All Canadians; Sep. 06 n=1004



Evaluating the current government




) Approval ratings for Stephen Harper

\‘/ Q: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Stephen Harper is handling his job as Prime

Minister?
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Base: All Canadians; Sep. 06 n=1004



) Harper seen as meeting expectations

\‘/ Q: Thinking about the government of Stephen Harper and the Conservatives, would you say
that so far it has...

100
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...exceeded ...fallen short of ...matched DK/NR
expectations expectations expectations

Base: All Canadians; Sep. 06 n=1004



Minority status seen as neither a hindrance nor a help in performance
1

\‘/ Q: And do you feel their performance would be better, worse or about the same if they held a
majority of seats in Parliament?

20

Better Worse About the same DK/NR

Base: All Canadians; Sep. 06 n=1004



The next election



_ Federal voting intentions

\‘/ Q: If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party would you vote for?

Election 2006
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Undecided/declined: 9.2%
Would/could not vote: 4.6%

Base: Decided voters only (includes “leaners”); Sep. 06 n=848



National federal vote intentions: long-term trend

4
\‘/ Q: If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party would you vote for?

Election ‘06
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Base: Decided voters only (includes “leaners”); most recent data point Sep. 06 n=848



Federal voting intentions: regional

4
\‘/ Q: If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party would you vote for?
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Overall BC Alta. Prairies Ont. Que. Atl.
B CPC 38.7 384 63.0 435 37.5 259 499
M Liberal 28.8 23.6 225 20.5 40.1 19.7 27.0
# NDP 17.0 26.3 5.3 229 15.5 17.0 17.3
BQ 8.4 34.9
# Green Party 7.0 117 9.2 12.0 6.9 2.5 5.7
H CPC M Liberal # Green Party

Base: Decided voters only (includes “leaners”); Sep. 06 n=848




Quebec federal vote intentions: trend since 2004 election

4
\‘/ Q: If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party would you vote for?

J-04 S-04 D-04 M-05 J-05 S-05 D-05 M-06 J-06 S-(6

- CPC —4&— Liberal NDP BQ

Base: Quebec decided voters only (includes “leaners”); most recent data point Sep. 06 n=197



Ontario federal vote intentions: trend since 2004 election

4
\‘/ Q: If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party would you vote for?
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Base: Ontario decided voters only (includes “leaners”); most recent data point Sep. 06 n=324




Federal voting intentions: gender and age

4
\‘/ Q: If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party would you vote for?

100 A~

80

60 -

40 -

20 -
Overall Men Women <25yrs 25-44 45-64 65+
B CPC 38.7 41.8 35.5 32.5 34.0 431 49.7
M Liberal 28.8 248 33.0 314 31.0 26.2 24.6
# NDP 17.0 17.8 16.1 20.3 17.6 14.3 17.5
BQ 8.4 6.8 10.0 9.8 7.6 10.4 5.5
# Green Party 7.0 8.8 5.2 5.9 9.8 6.0 2.2

HCPC M Liberal NDP BQ

# Green Party

Base: Decided voters only (includes “leaners”); Sep. 06 n=848




Federal voting intentions: education and income

4
\‘/ Q: If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party would you vote for?

100 -
80 -
60 -
40 -
20 -
Overall | Hschool Coll 60-79K | 80-99K
HCPC 38.7 39.9 414 35.7 317 31.6 41.3 42 1 31.6 40.5
M Liberal 28.8 28.9 26.8 301 281 318 26.2 254 357 347
@ NDP 17.0 17.9 13.3 19.0 26.0 204 135 16.1 19.5 9.7
BQ 8.4 8.9 12.3 49 8.8 12.6 8.4 8.2 7.2 6.6
# Green Party 7.0 4.2 6.1 10.2 5.4 35 10.1 8.1 6.0 8.5
H CPC M Liberal BQ # Green Party

Base: Decided voters only (includes “leaners”); Sep. 06 n=848




Liberals second choice among voters

\‘/ Q: If you were to change your mind, which party would be your second choice?

sl \¥BLOC

Undecided/declined: 12%
Will not change mind: 16%

Base: All Canadians; Sep. 06 n=1004



Most important issue

4
\‘/ Q: Which of the following do you think should be the most important issue for the next federal

election?
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Social issues The economy Fiscal issues Ethics &
(health & education) (jobs &growth) (taxes & debt) accoubtabilty

Base: All Canadians; Sep. 06 n=1004



Canada-US relations




Importance of improving Canada-US relations

a
\‘/Q: How important do you think it is to improve the quality of Canada-U.S. relations?

Little or no importance (1-2) Some importance (3-5) High importance (6-7)

Base: All Canadians; Sep. 06 n=1004



; Canada-US relations seen as improving

\‘/ Q: All things considered, do you think relations between Canada and the U.S. are improving
or worsening?

Worsening Staying the same Improving DK/NR

Base: All Canadians; Sep. 06 n=1004



Strong support for improved relations

4

\‘/ Q: And would you say this is a good or a bad thing?

See relations as

See relations as

“improving” “‘worsening”
Good thing (73) 12
Neither 8 12
Bad thing 17 (73)
DK/NR 2 2

Base: All Canadians; Sep. 06 n=1004




Foreign policy and Afghanistan




; Growing isolationism in Canada?

\‘/ Q: Given our current values and interests, do you think Canada should be...

...focusing more on domestic issues
within our borders

...maintaining the current balance

...focusing more on foreign affairs
outside our borders

DK/NR
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Base: All Canadians; Sep. 06 n=1004




Support for Canadian military participation in Afghanistan

\‘/Q Do you support or oppose Canadian military participation in Afghanistan?

D-01 J-02 D-02 J-03 D-03 J-04 D-04 J-05 D-05 J-06

—&— Oppose Neither =~ =i~ Support

Base: All Canadians; most recent data point Sep. 06 n=1004



_ Reason for opposition to Afghanistan mission (opponents only)

\‘/ Q: Would you say you oppose Canadian military participation primarily because...

...of the unlikelihood of success in bringing
stability and democracy to Afghanistan

...our military involvement in Afghanistan brings
Canada too close to the U.S. foreign policy

...of the deaths and injuries of Canadian soldiers

Base: Canadians who oppose the mission in Afghanistan; Sep. 06 n=482



_ Reason for support of Afghanistan mission (supporters only)

\‘/ Q: Would you say you support Canadian military participation primarily because...

...it is important to root out terrorism abroad before
it strikes us here at home 39
...we have made a moral and legal commitment to the 36
government of Afghanistan and our NATO allies

...it will help bring stability and democracy to
Afghanistan

Base: Canadians who support the mission in Afghanistan; Sep. 06 n=380



Quebec’s place in Canada




. Preference for Quebec’s political status

\‘/ Q: Ideally, which of the following four options would you prefer for Quebec?

Feb.94 M Dec.99 H Sep.06

Federalist options: Sovereignty options: DK/NR
status quo / decentralized sovereignty association /
federalism complete independence

Base: Residents of Quebec; most recent data point Sep. 06 n=243



. Likelihood of Quebec separation in next 2 years

\‘/ Q: What is the likelihood that Quebec will separate from the rest of Canada in the next two
years?

Quebec B Rest of Canada
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Unlikely Somewhat likely Likely DK/NR

Base: All Canadians; most recent data point Sep. 06 n=1004



. Likelihood of Quebec separation in next 5 years

\‘/ Q: What is the likelihood that Quebec will separate from the rest of Canada in the next five

years?
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J00 — -
80 - T A
62
60 -
40 - N
0 . 17 R 7o
0, | | - | I
Unlikely Somewhat likely Likely DK/NR

Base: All Canadians; most recent data point Sep. 06 n=1004



. Tracking likelihood of Quebec separation (Quebec only)

\‘/ Q: What is the likelihood that Quebec will separate from the rest of Canada in the next ...?

% likely

A -

0

J-95 J-95 J-96 J-96 J-97 J-97 J-98 J-98 J-99 J-99 J-00 J-00 J-01 J-01 J-02 J-02 J-03 J-03 J-04 J-04 J-05 J-05 J-06 J-06

...two years -l .. five years

Base: Residents of Quebec; most recent data point Sep. 06 n=243



. Likelihood of Quebec separation (Rest of Canada)

\‘/ Q: What is the likelihood that Quebec will separate from the rest of Canada in the next ...?
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J-95 J-95 J-96 J-96 J-97 J-97 J-98 J-98 J-99 J-99 J-00 J-00 J-01 J-01 J-02 J-02 J-03 J-03 J-04 J-04 J-05 J-05 J-06 J-06

...two years -l .. five years

Base: Rest of Canada; most recent data point Sep. 06 n=761
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